PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6956095

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ONBALANCE TECHNOLOGIES INC.	08/30/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JASON KANIA
Street Address:	43 STATE STREET
City:	OTTAWA
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	K2C 4C5
Name:	ANDREW RUST
Street Address:	2168 MAPLE FOREST DRIVE
City:	NORTH GOWER
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	K0A 2T0
Name:	PATRICK CAVANAUGH
Street Address:	4064 OLD ALMONTE ROAD
City:	ALMONTE
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	K0A 1A0
Name:	THOMAS HEAVEN
Street Address:	5306 DRISCOLL DRIVE
City:	MANOTICK
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	K4M 1E6

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10564193

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

REEL: 057720 FRAME: 0326

PATENT

506909270

Phone: 6132331781

Email: stacie.jacques@gowlingwlg.com

Correspondent Name: STACIE JACQUES

Address Line 1: 2600-160 ELGIN STREET
Address Line 4: OTTAWA, CANADA K1P 1C3

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 08927665US1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: STACIE JACQUES

SIGNATURE: /StacieJacques/

DATE SIGNED: 10/06/2021

Total Attachments: 2

source=08927665CA-Assignment_executed#page1.tif source=08927665CA-Assignment_executed#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 057720 FRAME: 0327

ASSIGNMENT

in consideration of five (\$5.00) dollars, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, paid to

OnBalance Technologies Inc.

(hereinafter called Assignor)

said Assignor hereby sells and assigns to

KANIA, Jason whose full postal office address is 43 State Street, Ottawa, Ontario, K2C 4C5, Canada;

RUST, Andrew whose full postal office address is 2168 Maple Forest Drive, North Gower, Ontario, KOA 2TO, Canada;

CAVANAUGH, Patrick whose full postal office address is 4064 Old Almonte Road. Almonte, Ontario, KOA 1AO. Canada; and

HEAVEN, Thomas whose full postal office address is 5306 Driscoll Drive, Manotick, Ontario, K4M 1E6, Canada

(hereinafter called Assignees)

all right, title and interest in Canada and in the United States in and to the patent, patent application and invention (collectively the "Patent") related to

identified fully by

Title:

Energy Monitoring and Analysis System

Filing Date

April 30, 2015

Serial Nos.

US 10,564,193 and CA 2,889,839

The Assignor hereby assigns and transfers, to Assignees, all right, title and interest, in the United States and Canada in and to the Patent, including all divisionals, reissues and re-examinations, and including all right to sue for past infringement thereunder, said Patent to be held and enjoyed by said Assignees, their successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patents are granted, as fully and entirely as said Patents could have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

AND, the Assignor hereby further covenants that the Assignor have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, the Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees, without further consideration, to communicate with Assignees, their successors and assigns, any facts known respecting the Patent, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the Patent in said Assignees, their successors and assigns, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignees, their successors and assigns, to obtain, maintain and enforce patent protection for the Patent in Canada and the United States, it being understood that any expenses incident to the testifying and execution of such papers shall be borne by said Assignees, their successors and assigns.

The undersigned hereby authorizes the firm of GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP—to correct errors in this Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal in the Canadian Patent Office and the United States Patent Office.

SIGNED at OTThuA this 30 day of AUGUST . 2021.

PATENT REEL: 057720 FRAME: 0328 ONBALANCE TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Per:

Andrew Rust

Name (Printed): ANDREA RUST

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

1, <u>Jacobe Rust</u> whose full Post Office address is <u>2168 Ocole Fore St. D., North Golder, ON ICARLETO</u> (Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me duly sign and execute same the above Assignment.

Date: ____

Signature of Witness)

Position:

PATENT REEL: 057720 FRAME: 0329

2 of 2

RECORDED: 10/06/2021